
2.6
4.9

-72.3
-100.0

-2.5

1.0
-1.0
4.9

-7.0
7.5
4.4

-2.2
11.0
11.8
-0.9
83.7

-11.1
-5.8

-25.8
-12.4

2.8
-42.5

0.5
11.0
9.3

26.6
1.9

14,038.0
14,523.0

-462.0
-2,093.0

547,578
296,376

561,616
310,899

All countries 
North America 

Barbados 
Bermuda 
Mexico 
United States 

South America 
Brazil 

Europe 
Belgium 
Finland 
France 
Germany 
Ireland 
Italy
Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Russia 
Switzerland 
United Kingdom 

Africa 
South Africa 

Asia/Oceania 
Australia 
India 

Japan 
China 
South Korea 
United Arab Emirates

177639
02,093

-5.0197202
14,772.0

102.0
139.0

-1,752.0
168.0
-85.0

1,325.0
433.0
-34.0
111.0

1,201.0
-471.0
472.0

-2,552.0
-2,580.0

-537.0
-92.0

1,702.0
-1,942.0

291,369
14,805
13,355

173,188
3,449
1,220

17,707
9,751
1,565
1,013

10,156
52,223

306,141
14,907
13,494

171,436
3,617
1,135

19,032
10,184

1,531
1,124

11,357
51,752

1,036
20,355
42,178
1,547

564
22,907
44,758
2,084

652744
61,125

4,574
6,523

14,407
12,855
2,188
3,752

62,827
2,632
6,554

15,995
14,056
2,771
3,824

31.0
1,588.0
1,201.0

583.0
72.0
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TABLE 6-3
Stock of Foreign Direct Investment into Canada by Country and Region 
($ millions and %)

CHANGE GROWTH (%)20102009

Data: Statistics Canada.

Investment from South and Central 
America and the Caribbean was up 
$102 million to $14.9 billion in 2010. Brazil 
(up $139 million) and Argentina (up 
$39 million) posted notable gains, while 
losses elsewhere lowered the overall gain.

FDI into Canada from Europe fell by 
$1.8 billion (1.0 percent) in 2010, to 
$171.4 billion. Notwithstanding the overall 
loss, some countries registered notable gains

Countries from the Asia and Oceania 
region increased their holdings of FDI in 
Canada by $1.7 billion (2.8 percent) to 
$62.8 billion in 2010. Japan led the advances 
with a gain of $1.6 billion, followed by China 
(up $1.2 billion), Korea (up $0.6 billion), and 
the United Arab Emirates (up $0.1 billion). 
However, Australian companies reduced 
their holdings by $1.9 billion (42.5 percent) 
to limit the overall gains bom the region.
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