TABLE 6-3Stock of Foreign Direct Investment into Canada by Country and Region (\$ millions and %)

	2009	2010	CHANGE	GROWTH (%)
All countries	547,578	561,616	14,038.0	2.6
North America	296,376	310,899	14,523.0	4.9
Barbados	639	177	-462.0	-72.3
Bermuda	2,093	0	-2,093.0	-100.0
Mexico	202	197	-5.0	-2.5
United States	291,369	306,141	14,772.0	5.1
South America	14,805	14,907	102.0	0.7
Brazil	13,355	13,494	139.0	1.0
Europe	173,188	171,436	-1,752.0	-1.0
Belgium	3,449	3,617	168.0	4.9
Finland	1,220	1,135	-85.0	-7.0
France	17,707	19,032	1,325.0	7.5
Germany	9,751	10,184	433.0	4.4
Ireland	1,565	1,531	-34.0	-2.2
Italy	1,013	1,124	111.0	11.0
Luxembourg	10,156	11,357	1,201.0	11.8
Netherlands	52,223	51,752	-471.0	-0.9
Russia	564	1,036	472.0	83.7
Switzerland	22,907	20,355	-2,552.0	-11.1
United Kingdom	44,758	42,178	-2,580.0	-5.8
Africa	2,084	1,547	-537.0	-25.8
South Africa	744	652	-92.0	-12.4
Asia/Oceania	61,125	62,827	1,702.0	2.8
Australia	4,574	2,632	-1,942.0	-42.5
India	6,523	6,554	31.0	0.5
Japan	14,407	15,995	1,588.0	11.0
China	12,855	14,056	1,201.0	9.3
South Korea	2,188	2,771	583.0	26.6
United Arab Emirates	3,752	3,824	72.0	1.9

Data: Statistics Canada.

Countries from the Asia and Oceania region increased their holdings of FDI in Canada by \$1.7 billion (2.8 percent) to \$62.8 billion in 2010. Japan led the advances with a gain of \$1.6 billion, followed by China (up \$1.2 billion), Korea (up \$0.6 billion), and the United Arab Emirates (up \$0.1 billion). However, Australian companies reduced their holdings by \$1.9 billion (42.5 percent) to limit the overall gains from the region.

Investment from South and Central America and the Caribbean was up \$102 million to \$14.9 billion in 2010. Brazil (up \$139 million) and Argentina (up \$39 million) posted notable gains, while losses elsewhere lowered the overall gain.

FDI into Canada from Europe fell by \$1.8 billion (1.0 percent) in 2010, to \$171.4 billion. Notwithstanding the overall loss, some countries registered notable gains